



# RESOLUTION No. 19-481

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

**RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND PARATRANSIT SERVICES FOR THE PROVISION OF SPECIALIZED PARATRANSIT SERVICES IN WESTERN NEVADA COUNTY TO INCREASE THE PARATRANSIT SERVICES' FIXED VEHICLE SERVICE HOURLY RATE TO \$43.33, AND DECREASE THE FIXED MONTHLY RATE TO \$60,856, WITH A MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,527,544 IN FISCAL YEAR 2019-20**

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2013, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 13-168, approving a five-year contract with Paratransit Services for provision of specialized Paratransit Services in western Nevada County that began on July 1, 2013, and will expire on June 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2014, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 14-362 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and Paratransit Services; and

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2015, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 15-392 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and Paratransit Services; and

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2016, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 16-381 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and Paratransit Services; and

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2016, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 16-491 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and Paratransit Services; and

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2017, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 17-438 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and Paratransit Services; and

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2018, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 18-375 approving an amendment; and a two-year extension to the contract between Nevada County and Paratransit Services from July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the contract agreement contains a provision for an annual increase of the Paratransit Services contract price that includes both a fixed vehicle service hourly rate and a fixed monthly rate on July 1<sup>st</sup> of each contract year equivalent to the increase in the CPI (California Consumer Price Index, California Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Labor Research, All Urban Consumers) for the most recent available twelve-month period prior to each scheduled increase in an amount of not less than one percent, with a cap of three percent annually unless otherwise mutually agreed upon by both parties; and

WHEREAS, the California CPI calculation for the twelve-month period of April 2018, through April 2019, reports a 3.3 percent increase; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County and Paratransit Services wish to amend the contract agreement to include an overall maximum contract increase of five percent to \$1,527,544 inclusive of an increase of Paratransit Services' fixed vehicle service hourly rate to \$43.33 and a decrease of the fixed monthly rate to \$60,856 per mutual agreement effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget available in the proposed Fiscal Year 2019-20 Transit Services budget in account 4281-91003-707-1000/521520 to fund the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Approves the attached Amendment to increase the Paratransit Services' fixed vehicle service hourly rate to \$43.33 and decrease the fixed monthly rate to \$60,856 through June 30, 2020, in the contract agreement, with a maximum contract amount not to exceed \$1,527,544.
2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County the amendment between Nevada County and Paratransit Services.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a special meeting of said Board, held on the 27th day of August, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER  
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: 



Richard Anderson, Chair

8/27/2019 cc: Transit\*  
AC\* (Hold)

9/17/2019 cc: BH\*  
AC\* (Release)  
PS

AMENDMENT NO. 7

PARATRANSIT SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 27th day of August, 2019, by and between PARATRANSIT SERVICES and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled Personal Services Contract between County of Nevada and Paratransit Services for Provision of Specialized Paratransit Services in western Nevada County, executed on July 1, 2013, by Resolution No. 13-168 and which agreement was subsequently amended on July 22, 2014, by Resolution Number 14-362, on August 11, 2015, by Resolution Number 15-392 and on July 26, 2016, by Resolution No. 16-381, by Resolution No. 16-491, by Resolution No. 17-438 on August 15, 2017 and by Resolution No. 18-375 on July 17, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. To increase the Paratransit Services' fixed vehicle service hourly rate to \$43.33 from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.
2. To decrease the fixed monthly rate to \$60,856 from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.
3. The maximum contract amount not to exceed \$1,527,544.
4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.

COUNTY OF NEVADA

PARATRANSIT SERVICES

By:   
\_\_\_\_\_  
HONORABLE RICHARD ANDERSON  
Chair, Board of Supervisors

By:   
\_\_\_\_\_  
DAVID BAKER  
President/CEO

ATTEST:

By:   
\_\_\_\_\_  
JULIE PATTERSON-HUNTER  
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors